
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 7th November 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on  

12 September 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Sub-
Committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be 
allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where 
they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Second Financial Review of 2024/25 (Pages 11 - 82) 
 
 To note and comment on the Second Financial Review and Performance position of 

2024/25, including progress on policy proposals and material variances from the 
MTFS. 

 
6. Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 2025/26 - 2028/29 (Pages 83 - 94) 
 
 To receive an update on the development of the MTFS 2025-29, which will be 

approved at full Council in February 2025. 
 

7. Work Programme (Pages 95 - 98) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
8. Reporting of Urgent Decisions (Pages 99 - 100) 
 
 To note the urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive on behalf of the 

committee. 
 

9. Procurement Pipeline (Pages 101 - 118) 
 
 To consider an update report on the pipeline of procurement activity, the contracts 

awarded this fiscal year, and the number of cases where, and reasons why, 
procurement activity has required the use of waivers. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 
 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 
 

 
PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
11. Procurement Pipeline (Pages 119 - 160) 
 
 To receive details of the waiver and non-adherence referred to in the Procurement 

Pipeline report. 
 

12. Review of Alliance Environmental Services - Update   
 
 To consider the update on the review of Alliance Environmental Services.  

Report to follow. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), D Brown, D Clark (Chair), J Clowes, 
B Drake, K Edwards, R Kain and C O'Leary 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Clark (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, K Edwards, S Gardiner and R Kain 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Adele Taylor, Interim Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Janet Witkowski, Interim Director of Governance and Compliance 
Paul Goodwin, Head of Finance 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor C O’Leary. Councillor S Gardiner 
attended as a substitute. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
16 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Councillor S Corcoran addressed the committee in relation to the First 
Financial Review 2024/25.  Cllr Corcoran referred to the forecast 
overspends of £20m in Adults and £7m in Childrens services and asked 
what was being done about it.  He suggested that future forecasts should 
include worst case, best case, and most likely scenarios as this would 
allow an understanding of how big the range of possible outcomes was.  
He stated that it was a concern to see big variances forecast so soon after 
the budget had been set.   He suggested that the Sub Committee should 
look at reviewing financial controls and consider what controls there were 
on payments to ensure that payments outside of the budget had extra
[...]
ncluded an increase in the number of former 
self-funders seeking local authority funding to meet their care costs. Other 
factors included the increase in costs of providing care due to increases in 
the National Living Wag, an increase in the discharge activities from 
hospitals which affected the pricing and demand of adult social care, and a 
reduction in acute care beds which meant having to provide care for those 
with more complex care needs.  
 
The Sub Committee, whilst noting that the Adults and Health Committee 
and the Children and Families Committee would be considering the first 
financial review for their areas, were concerned about the overspends and 
proposed that this be referred up to the Corporate Policy Committee to 
look at in more details, as these overspends were largely outside the 
remits of the MTFS. 
 

Page 6



It was noted that mitigation for the overspending included the selling 
assets, and it was stated that the Council had an asset disposal 
programme. The disposal of an asset resulted in a capital receipt, however 
the Council had to achieve best value for any sold.  The market value 
achieved may be less than the valuation of the asset. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Sub Committee 
 

1 note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 
pressure of £26.5m against a revised budget of £387.6m (6.8%), 
the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and the progress on the delivery 
of the MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG ratings 
and latest forecasts, and the actions taken to address any adverse 
variances from the approved budget. 

 

2 note the in-year forecast capital spending of £164.5m against an 
approved MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been 
re-profiled into future years.  
 

3 note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 
 
4 note the Capital Virements above £500,000 and up to an including 

£5,000,000 as per Annex1, Section 4, Table 3 will be approved in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5 note that Council will be asked to approve Supplementary Revenue 
Estimate Requests for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over 
£1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 3. Table 1. 

 
6 note that the Adults and Health Committee will be asked to approve 

the Supplementary Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation of 
Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 up to £1,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 3, Table 2. 

 
7 note that the Highways and Transport Committee will be asked to 

approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to 
and including £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 3. 

 
8 the Finance Sub Committee recommend to the Corporate Policy 

Committee the examination of children services and adults as areas 
for consideration as their performance lies outside the parameters 
of the MTFS. 

 
    

The meeting adjourned for a 5-minute break. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



18 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING ASSUMPTIONS  
 
The Sub Committee considered the update report on the development of 
the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2025 to 2029. 
 

The budget assumptions had been reviewed on a line-by-line basis by the 
Sub Committee’s Working Group session in August 2024.  No specific 
changes to the assumptions had been identified at the session but it was 
agreed that additional sessions could be used for further review as more 
information and certainty came to light.  The Working Group had also 
considered a set of draft budget principles that could be followed to assist 
focus and clarity when making financial decisions. 
 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy would need to fully reflect the impact 
of proposals emerging from the Council’s Transformation Programme.  
The preparation of proposals for the Medium-Term Financial Strategy and 
the consultation period in order to support Member consideration and the 
setting of the budget were now mor likely to be later than originally 
planned, with the formal public cons
[...]
financial performance of Enterprise Cheshire & Warrington.  
This would allow time to develop appropriate procedures for financial 
reporting, and related matters, in respect of the new entity, particularly in 
the context that it was a jointly owned company and that Cheshire West & 
Chester and Warrington Councils needed to be equally sighted on such 
reports, and also in the context of the role of the related Cheshire and 
Warrington Joint Committee. 
 
It was noted that on future version of the Work Programme items would be 
identified as those which were for decision and those for scrutiny and that 
there would be opportunity to identify further areas of scrutiny that the 
Committee could be involved in, such as policy development.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.41 pm 
 

Councillor D Clark (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

             

       

 Finance Sub-Committee 

Thursday, 7 November 2024 

Second Financial Review of 2024/25 

(Finance Sub Committee) 

 

Report of: Adele Taylor, Interim Director of Finance and Customer 
Services (s151 Officer) 

Report Reference No: FSC/10/24-25 

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides the current forecast outturn for the financial year 
2024/25 based on our income, expenditure and known commitments as at 
the end of August 2024. It also identifies actions that are being taken to 
address adverse variances to urgently address our financial sustainability.  

2 The report provides the forecast outturn for all services, to provide Members 
with contextual information on the position for the whole Council. Members 
are asked to focus their scrutiny on the forecasts and supporting information 
relating to services within the remit of the Committee whilst understanding 
the overall context as a whole. 

3 The report highlights any changes a
[...]
rtainty about the FR2 projections and the delivery of 
in-year mitigations, including a reduction in the forecast number of 
placements in-year. 

• Children & Families – reviewing costs of placements, establishment 
reviews, Reunification of children, and Work on Edge of Care Service 
proposals to identify early intervention and cost reduction. 

• Place Services – mitigations in year through further vacancy 
management, reducing expenditure and maximising funding 
opportunities. 

• Corporate – Vacancy management and some additional income. 

• Finance Sub – S106 and bad debt reviews generating one-off in year 
contributions to assist in reducing the in year overspend and 
review/reset process moving forward. 
 

30 Paragraphs 57-59 below provides a summary overview of the forecast 
against the approved 2024/25 budget change items, including RAG rating. 
In addition, there is further detail per change item with accompanying 
commentary, as reviewed by the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team, in 
respect of each item within Annex 1, Section 2. 

31 Annex 1: Detailed Second Financial Review 2024/25 

• Section 1 2024/25 Forecast Outturn 

• Section 2 2024/25 Approved Budget Change Items 

• Section 3 Revenue Grants for approval 

• Section 4 Capital  

• Section 5 Reserves  

• Section 6 Treasury Management 

Page 17



 

8 | P a g e  

OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Finance Sub Committee to:  

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial pressure 

of £20.1m against a revised budget of £395.4m (5.1%). To scrutinise the contents 

of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the delivery of the MTFS approved 

budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest forecasts, and to 

understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse variances from the 

approved budget. 

2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £157.7m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years. 

3. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

4. Recommend to Council to approve the Supplementary Revenue Estimate 

Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over £1,000,000 as per Annex 

1, Section 3, Table 1.  

5. Recommend to Council to approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate Request 
for Allocation of Additional Funding over £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, 
Table 5. 

6. Note that the Adults and Health Committee will be asked to approve the 

Supplementary Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant 

Funding over £500,000 up to £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 3, Table 2. 

7. Note that the Highways and Transport Committee will be asked to approve the 

Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to and including £1,000,000 

as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4. 

8. Note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including £5,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4 will be approved in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

Background 

32 This single view of the financial picture of the Council provides the overall 
financial context. 

33 The management structure of the Council is organised into four directorates: 
Adults, Health and Integration; Children’s Services; Place; and Corporate 
Services. The Council’s reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential 
year-end outturn within each directorate during the year, as well as 
highlighting activity carried out in support of each outcome contained within 
the Corporate Plan. Budget holders are responsible for ensuring they 

Page 18



 

9 | P a g e  

OFFICIAL 

manage their resources in line with the objectives of the Council and within 
the approved budget.  

34 For the purposes of each committee, these directorate budgets are aligned 
to a specific committee and the appendices to this report provides 
information at a level that the committee should have the ability to be able to 
scrutinise what i
[...]
nsurance claims.

Total Supplementary Capital Estimates Requested                  602,407 

Highways & Transport

Infrastructure

Middlewich Eastern Bypass 2,243,000

Poynton Relief Road 2,191,429

Total Capital Virements requested               4,434,429 

Total Supplementary Capital Estimates and Virements 5,036,836             

Virements from Congleton Relief Road whose revised forecasts are expected 

to be significantly less.

Service Committee are asked to approve the Supplementary Capital Estimates above £500,000 up to and including £1,000,000

Service committee are asked to note Capital Budget Virements above £500,000 up to and including £5,000,000 for approval by Relevant Member(s) of 

CLT and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with Chair of the relevant Committee and the Chair of Finance Sub-Committee

Page 67



30 | P a g e  
 

 

Table 5: Recommendations for Approval for Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCEs) 
and Virements 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee Amount 

Requested
Reason and Funding Source

£

Finance Sub Committee are asked to recommend to Council the approval of the  Supplementary Capital SCEs  over £1,000,000

Highways & Transport

Infrastructure

Burford Roundabout Works 1,389,281 To add S106 monies received against planning app 13/2471N plus any 

subsequently applied interest into the Programme so that initial works 

can take place.

Total Supplementary Capital Estimates Requested         1,389,281 

Total Supplementary Capital Estimates and Virements         1,389,281 

Page 68



31 | P a g e  
 

 

Section 5: Reserves  

Management of Council Reserves 

5.1. The Council’s Reserves Strategy states that the Council will maintain reserves to protect 
against risk and support investment.  
 

5.2. The opening balance at 1 April 2024 in the Council’s General Fund Reserves was £5.6m, 
as published in the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2023/24.  
 

5.3. At FR1 stage the closing balance a
[...]
 2025/26 as it is currently known. Further information on the 
coming years funding allocations and other important underpinning 

Page 84



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

funding assumptions will be announced at the Budget on 30 October, 
but more detail will follow, most likely as part of the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement in late December. 

13 The Second Financial Review (FR2) forecasts (separate report on the 
agenda) have shown an improvement of £6.5m compared to FR1 
(reported to September committee meetings) but are still projecting an 
in-year adverse variance of £20.1m - this remains a significant financial 
challenge for the Council. The FR2 forecast reserves, after agreed 
movements budgeted for in the 2024-28 MTFS, are currently £10.0m, 
being £0.5m of General Fund Reserves (including the forecast use of 
£4m for transformation costs) and £9.5m of Earmarked Reserves. The 
Council’s level of reserves is therefore insufficient to cover the current 
forecast revenue outturn for the year without further action.  

14 Both the in-year and future projections clearly show that further work 
needs to happen, at pace, if a balanced budget position is to be 
achieved by full Council in February 2025. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance Sub-Committee is being asked to:  

(a) Note the progress to date on the development of the MTFS for 2025-29; 

(b) Note that officers will continue to challenge draft proposals and develop further 
proposals in consultation with Members prior to approval by Council; 

(c) Note that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to review the full 
set of financial proposals, designed to achieve a balanced budget, as part of 
their January cycle of meetings prior to recommendations being made to 
Council for approval. 

 

Background 

15 The Council’s financial resources are provided from a combination of 
local taxes, government grants, investment returns on assets and other 
direct contributions from individuals or or
[...]
discretionary services/ functions can be reduced/ stopped; 

• Savings – transformation/ other - clarity on the level of actual 
savings and the realistic profile to ensure that these savings are 
deliverable. 

24 Transformation plan ideas have been reviewed with relevant officers 
and support from Inner Circle, our transformation partner, to 
understand, interpret and develop the ideas initially put forward. All 
transformation proposals in the MTFS tracker have been reviewed 
against the following criteria: 

• Clarity around what can change; how/ when can it be delivered - 
is the phasing correct and deliverable; 

• Fully reflect the costs and benefits of change (net deliverable 
positions); 

Page 87



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

• Reflect realistic and deliverable savings per year - important to 
consider/ document the detail, establish expenditure and income 
budget impacts. 

25 The Second Financial Review (FR2) projections (separate report) have 
shown an improvement on FR1 of £6.5m; but are forecasting an in-year 
adverse variance of £20.1m – this remains a significant financial 
challenge for the Council. 

26 FR2 forecast reserves, after agreed movements budgeted for in the 
2024-28 MTFS, are currently £10.0m, being £0.5m of General Fund 
Reserves (including the forecast use of £4m for transformation costs) 
and £9.5m of Earmarked Reserves. The Council’s level of reserves is 
therefore insufficient to cover the current forecast revenue outturn for 
the year without further action.  

27 This forecast does not assume the use of the Exceptional Finance 
Support (EFS) that was requested in 2023/24 and 2024/25, or therefore 
the cost of borrowing to finance any related borrowing costs. The EFS 
was agreed in principle, subject to a number of conditions being 
satisfied, including the submission of a transformation plan by the end 
of August 2024. 

28 Both the in-year and future projections clearly show that further work 
needs to happen, at pace, if a balanced 
[...]
cured.  

Executive Summary 

6 The report provides an overview of procurement activity across the 
council during 2024 – 2025 fiscal year. This includes the pipeline of high 
value (over £1m) procurement activity, all contracts awarded since 1st 
April 2024 which is also available on the Councils transparency pages, 
the number and reasons for waivers to the Contract Procedure Rules and 
the number of non-adherences to the Contract Procedure Rules.  

7 The Procurement Act 2023 was due to go live in October 2024, however 
this has been delayed allowing time for the development of a new 
National Procurement Policy Statement (NPPS). The NPPS will set out 
the Government’s strategic policy priorities for public procurement and is 
an essential element of the Procurement Act. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance Sub Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the 5 pipeline projects in Appendix 1 column H as business as usual.  
2. Note the reason for 5 waivers approved between 1st June 2024 and 31st 

October 2024 (9 in total in 2024/25).  
3. Note the reason for 1 non-adherence between 1st June 2024 and 31st October 

2024 (3 in total in 2024/25). 
4. Note the contracts awarded since April 2024, Appendix 2.  
5. Note the update on the Procurement Act.  

 

 

Background 

8 The sub-committee has responsibility for the oversight of procurement. 
Procurement is the process of acquiring goods, works or services from 
third parties including wholly owned subsidiary bodies of the Council. The 
process spans the whole commissioning cycle and is covered by the 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR’s) 2015 and the Provider 
Selection Regime for health services. 

9 To ensure compliance with the PCR’s, the Constitution and the 
Commissioning Framework a procurement pipeline of work is maintained 
which the Committee should review as part of their responsibilities. This 
is attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 102



  
  

 

 

10 The procurement pipeline provides a list of all 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th November, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Clark (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, K Edwards, J Rhodes, S Gardiner and R Kain 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Goodwin, Acting Director of Finance (Deputy S151 Officer) 
Lianne Halliday, Head of Procurement  
Mandy Withington, Principal Lawyer 
Tom Shuttleworth, Interim Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Hayley Kirkham, Programme Director   
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  

 
21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chris O’Leary and Brian Drake. 
Councillors Stewart Gardiner and Jill Rhodes were present as substitutes.  
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor L Anderson, in the interests of openness and transparency, 
declared an interest in relation to agenda item 11 (Procurement Pipeline – 
P2 item). 
 
Councillor S Gardiner, in the interests of openness and transparency, 
declared an interest in relation to agenda item 12 (Review of Alliance 
Environmental Services – P2 item).  
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 12 September 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered public speakers. 
 
 
 



 
25 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2024/25  

 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
forecasted outturn position for 2024-25, based on income, expenditure and 
known commitments as at the end of August 2024. The committee noted 
that the Second Financial Review forecast revenue outturn position was 
an adverse variance of £20.1m which was an improvement of £6.5m from 
the First Financial Review.  
 
The committee noted the actions being taken to address adverse 
variances to urgently improve financial sustainability and agreed that whilst 
there had been some improvement from the First Review, the overspend 
of £20.1m remained a significant financial challenge for the council. 
Nationally, many local authorities across the country were facing similar 
pressures with available financial resources not supporting authorities to 
keep pace with exceptional levels of inflation, interest rates and increases 
in cost and demand for services.   
 
The committee considered the position of the adults, health and integration 
service, and raised concerns around the direction of travel based on 
forecast performance in the year to date. It was noted that there was 
greater confidence in the mitigating actions being taken in the service to 
control overall spending including a reduction in agency staff and scrutiny 
of high-cost placements.  
 
The committee noted the capital programme budget update and queried if 
there would be any further reduction in commitments going forward. The 
committee noted that there was work underway to re-profile capital 
expenditure and review the capital programme to ensure that capital 
borrowing remained affordable. An update would be provided to the 
Corporate Policy Committee in November.   
 
The committee requested a more detailed analysis of agency staff costs 
and a breakdown of those agency staff covering business as usual work 
vs temporary work. The committee queried the costs of recruiting agency 
staff as opposed to permanent staff. Officers committed to providing a 
written response.  
 
The committee acknowledged the difficult financial challenges facing the 
authority. It was noted that the forecast did not assume the use of the 
Exceptional Financial Support that was requested in 2023-24 and 2024-
25.  The requirements for the EFS borrowing were not yet known however 
it was anticipated that there would be flexibility in the council’s ability to 
determine its borrowing and repayment strategy. It was noted that whilst 
the financial stability of the council could impact on borrowing from some 
lenders, the council would still be able to borrow from the Public Works 
Loan Board.  It was queried if utilising EFS was better than issuing a 
section 114 notice. Officers committed to providing a written response.  
 



RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
The Finance Sub Committee 
 
1. Note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 

pressure of £20.1m against a revised budget of £395.4m (5.1%), 
including the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and progress on the 
delivery of the MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG 
ratings and latest forecasts, and the actions to be taken to address 
any adverse variances from the approved budget. 

 
2. Note the in-year forecast capital spending of £157.7m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £215.8m, due to slippage that has been re-
profiled into future years. 

 
3. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5.  

 
4. Recommend to Full Council the approval of the Supplementary 

Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding 
over £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 3, Table 1.  

 
5. Recommend to Full Council the approval of the Supplementary Capital 

Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Funding over £1,000,000 
as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 5. 

 
6. Note that the Adults and Health Committee will be asked to approve 

the Supplementary Revenue Estimate Request for Allocation of 
Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 up to £1,000,000 as per 
Annex 1, Section 3, Table 2.  

 
7. Note that the Highways and Transport Committee will be asked to 

approve the Supplementary Capital Estimate above £500,000 up to 
and including £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4.  

 
8. Note the Capital Virements above £500,000 up to and including 

£5,000,000 as per Annex 1, Section 4, Table 4 will be approved in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
26 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2025/26 - 2028/29  

 
The committee considered the report which set out progress on the 
development of the 2025-29 Medium-Term Financial Strategy. The 
committee noted that significant work had been undertaken to capture all 
the proposed budget changes for 2025-26 and over the medium-term, 
both from the transformation programme work and wider. A number of 
budget changes had been put forward however, to date, these did not go 
far enough to balance the budget for 2025-26.  
 
Members noted the key headlines following the October 2024 budget 
announcements. Members felt it was important to be presented with both 



‘worst’ and ‘best’ case scenarios in readiness for the local government 
settlement announcements in December, and that contingency planning 
was essential. 
 
The committee noted that additional funding had been announced in the 
budget for local authorities for areas including SEND, Household Support 
Fund and resource funding for homelessness pressures. Cheshire East’s 
allocation of the additional funding was not yet known however the 
committee noted that allocation based on a deprivation model was unlikely 
to assist Cheshire East and suggested that this was raised with MHCLG 
colleagues, as it would not be a true reflection of the needs of the wider 
borough.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Finance Sub Committee 
 

1. Note the progress to date on the development of the MTFS 2025-
29. 
 

2. Note that officers will continue to challenge draft proposals and 
develop further proposals in consultation with Members prior to 
approval by Full  Council.  
 

3. Note that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to 
review the full set of financial proposals, designed to achieve a 
balanced budget, as part of their January cycle of meetings prior to 
recommendations being made to Council for approval.  

 
27 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 
 

28 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISIONS  
 
The Sub Committee received a schedule of an urgent decision taken by 
the Chief Executive on behalf of the Finance Sub Committee, which was 
reported for information in accordance with the Council procedure rules. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Finance Sub Committee note the urgent decision taken by the 
Chief Executive.  
 
 
 
 
 



29 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
pipeline of procurement activity, contracts awarded during the fiscal year 
and an update on the use of waivers.  
 
The committee noted the register of all contracts awarded and that 
contract reference C3224 – Crewe Youth Zone Project had been awarded 
a contract value of £4,739,997. Members requested an update on this and 
highlighted that this appeared in several other financial documentation with 
funds for the project coming from a number of different sources. Officers 
committed to providing a written response.   
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Finance Sub Committee  
 

1. Approve the 5 pipeline projects in Appendix 1, column H as 
business as usual.  
 

2. Note the reasons for 5 waivers approved between 1 June 2024 and 
31 October 2024. 

 
3. Note the reason for 1 non-adherence between 1 June 2024 and 31 

October 2024.  
 

4. Note the contracts awarded since April 2024 (Appendix 2). 
 

5. Note the update on the Procurement Act.  
 

30 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the final item on the agenda pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

31 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waiver and non-adherence 
referred to in the Procurement Pipeline report.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the details of the waiver and non-adherence referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report be noted. 



 
32 REVIEW OF ALLIANCE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - UPDATE  

 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
review of Alliance Environmental Services. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Finance Sub Committee agree the recommendations as set out 
within the P2 report.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 13.42pm 
 

Councillor D Clark (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


